
Merton Council
Healthier Communities and 
Older People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel 
Date: 6 September 2017
Time: 7.15 pm
Venue: Committee rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 

SM4 5DX
AGENDA

Page Number

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

4 Epsom and St Helier University Hospitals NHS Trust: 2020-
2030 Vision 

5 - 18

5 Personal Independent Payment Assessment Process 19 - 42

6 Preventing Loneliness in Merton  - Draft task group report 43 - 64

7 Work Programme 2017-18 65 - 68

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend.
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m.

For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 3390 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 4093

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:press@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


Healthier Communities and Older People Overview and Scrutiny Panel membership

Councillors:
Peter McCabe (Chair)
Brian Lewis-Lavender (Vice-Chair)
Laxmi Attawar
Mary Curtin
Brenda Fraser
Suzanne Grocott
Sally Kenny
Abdul Latif
Substitute Members:
Stephen Crowe
Joan Henry
Najeeb Latif
Ian Munn BSc, MRTPI(Rtd)

Co-opted Representatives
Diane Griffin (Co-opted member, non-
voting)
Saleem Sheikh (Co-opted member, non-
voting)

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during the whole of 
the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  m
[...]
to the Cabinet. 

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan.

Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know. 

For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3390 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL
27 JUNE 2017
(7.15 pm - 9.00 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 

Councillor Brian Lewis-Lavender, Councillor Laxmi Attawar, 
Councillor Mary Curtin, Councillor Brenda Fraser, 
Councillor Suzanne Grocott and Councillor Abdul Latif, 
Councillor Joan Henry

Professor Andrew Rhodes, Acting Medical Director St George’s 
NHS Foundation Trust. David Bradley South West London and 
St George's Mental Health NHS Trust, Jeremy Walsh Head of 
Service Delivery, South West London and St George's Mental 
Health NHS Trust. Stella Akintan Scrutiny Officer. 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Councillor Sally Kenny gave apologies and Councillor Joan Henry attended as a 
substitute.

Diane  Griffin, co-opted member gave apologies

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

None.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes were agreed subject to the following changes:

Page 4: Second line should read; some panel members expressed concern that 
gluten free products are not widely available and expensive.

Page 3: Second paragraph should read; He also expressed concern that at a recent 
meeting of diabetic sufferers, there was some confusion about the difference 
between Type One and Type Two Diabetes.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

Page 2: The penultimate sentence  should read; services that meet their need.

Page 2: Resolved should read; officers were thanked for their work.

4 ST GEORGE'S UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS NHS FOUNDATION TRUST - 
QUALITY IMPROVEMENT PLAN. (Agenda Item 4)

Professor Rhodes said the Panel would be concerned about the Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) Report received last year in which the Trust was rated as 
inadequate and placed in special measures. A significant amount of work had taken 
place to resolve these issues and although progress has been made there was still 
more to do. Further inspections on the severe regulation notices had taken place a 
month ago and the Trust is awaiting the results of this.

A panel member expressed concern about reductions in the building maintenance 
budget as they understood that the wiring and electrics were in poor condition.  They 
also queried provision of dialysis services being held in a truck in the car park and 
suggested this service could usefully be moved to St Helier hospital. 

Professor Rhodes reported that problems with the fixed wiring structure have been 
resolved. Renal services were considered to be in an inadequate setting as a result 
of the CQC inspection and the Trust was given two weeks to relocate it. Out-patient 
dialysis is now provided in mobile wards on site. This is high quality provision and 
considered to be better than what was previously in place. They are working towards 
a long term future for this service. Dialysis provision should be near where people live 
and there is a balance in how far people are willing to travel. St Helier provides their 
own services.

A panel member asked if the Uro-Gynaecology  services at St George’s will be re-
opened and the current state of the Trust’s finances. Professor Rhodes reported that 
the Uro-Gynaecology  services had to be closed due to concerns about safety. A 
working group was set up with Wandsworth and Merton Clinical Commissioning 
Group.  It was felt that the high level surgery was not required and care could be 
delivered by physiotherapy. In regards to the finances, The Trust was £78 million in 
deficit last year, it is hoped to reduce this to £45 million this year. The turnaround is 
taking longer than anticipated as there is a need to constrain costs and improve 
quality.

A panel member asked what impact the CQC inspection had on staff morale. 
Professor Rhodes reported the uncertainty caused by the inspection was upsetting 
for staff. Other issues affecting staffing levels include Brexit, South West London 
location and  higher staff turnover within the leadership team. Professor Rhodes 
reported that the staffing structure was good. There are more nurses on the ward and 
staffing is above safe levels.

A Panel member asked if there are any additional resources for the improvement 
work which needs to be implemented following the CQC inspection. Professor 
Rhodes reported that the Trust can apply for emergency funding as they are now in 
special measures. Capital funding requirements remain an issue.

Page 2



3

A panel member asked how many agency staff the Trust employ at any one time. 
Professor Rhodes reported that approximately 8% of the work force is drawn from 
agency staff. There are a number of projects being undertaken to reduce this figure 
and bring staff in-house.  

A panel member asked what recent fire inspections had taken place. Professor 
Rhodes reported that the Secretary of State required all Trusts to carry out 
inspections over the weekend and St George’s buildings did not pose a significant 
risk. 

RESOLVED
Professor Rhodes was thanked for attending the Panel to present the report

5 DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME REPORT 2017-18 (Agenda Item 5)

The scrutiny officer was asked to develop a draft work programme incorporating all 
the suggested topics
.
The Panel agreed to conduct a task group on schemes to match housing between 
professionals and older people with spare rooms.

The following panel members agreed to join the task group

Cllr Laxmi Attawar
Cllr Joan Henry
Cllr Suzanne Grocott 
Mr Saleem Sheikh

Panel members also asked the scrutiny officer to arrange a visit to the Department 
for Work and Pensions local medical assessment centres which process personal 
independent payments. Concerns have been raised about the physical inaccessibility 
of the centres. Panel members wish to review the situation and report back at the 
Panel meeting. 

RESOLVED
Draft work programme to be presented to the next Panel meeting

6 SOUTH WEST LONDON AND ST GEORGE'S MENTAL HEALTH TRUST - 
UPDATE REPORT (Agenda Item 6)

The Chief Executive reported that the Trust received a ‘Good’ rating at their recent 
CQC inspection. However driving improvement still remains a key priority. The 
inspectors were particularly impressed by the efficient use of acute beds, there is 
national pressure on acute mental health beds but the Trust has not sent any patients 
out of the local area for some months. The Trust is also in a balanced financial 
position even though it is the lowest funded Mental Health Trust in South West 
London. 

Page 3



4

The redevelopment of the Springfield site remains a priority. The Trust will sell some 
of the land and build two new hospitals. A development partner has been selected 
and work will begin in 2018.

The Chief Executive reported to the Panel that Children and Adolescent Mental 
Health Services were centralised in 2014. Around seven patients a week were 
requesting diagnostic services for autism and Attention Deficit Hyperactive Disorder. 
The demand for this service has risen by 300% to 25 children per week. The 
Commissioners have asked the Trust to look at the service and has provided re-
assurance there will be no changes for the next 12 months.

A panel member asked what will happen to the service in the longer term and why 
referrals are increasing. The Chief Executive reported that Commissioners will 
determine the future of the service. The Head of Service Delivery reported that there 
is greater awareness of mental health issues. A diagnosis can also result in greater 
support from the school. There is no health treatment given as a result of the 
diagnosis but people are given advice and support.

A panel member queried the length of waiting times for acute beds. The Chief 
Executive said there is a national unit at Springfield with adult and children’s bed this 
is always full to capacity with patients coming from all over the country but there are 
no waiting lists.

A panel member asked if they still have a dedicated Merton ward. It was reported that 
they have moved away from dedicated wards for geographical areas but they still 
match community teams with wards.

Panel members asked if the Trust has links with the Dementia Hub and the Court 
Service. The Chief Executive reported that there are strong working arrangements in 
both areas.

RESOLVED

The Chief Executive and Head of Service Delivery  were thanked for attending the 
meeting.

Page 4



Committee: Healthier Communities and Older People 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel
Date: 6th September 2017
Wards: ALL

Subject:  Epsom and St Helier University Hospital NHS Trust – 2020-2030 
Vision
Lead officer: Daniel Elkeles, Chief Executive Epsom and St Helier University Hospital 
NHS Trust
Lead member: Councillor Peter McCabe, Chair of the Healthier Communities and 
Older People Overview and Scrutiny Panel. 
Contact officer: Stella Akintan, stella.akintan@merton.gov.uk; 020 8545 3390

Recommendations: 
A. That members comment on the proposals within the 2020-2030 Vision 
B.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. The Chief Executive of Epsom and St Helier will provide an
[...]
services locally and our mission to secure a new hospital 

facility to treat our sickest and most at-risk patients

  

P
age 13



What we are asking in the 

engagement phase

Do you agree with our aim to provide as much 

care as possible from our existing hospital sites 

at St Helier and Epsom and do this by working 

more closely with the other local health and 

care providers? 

Do you think we have made the case that we 

will improve patient care by bringing together 

our services for our sickest or most at-risk 

patients on a new specialist acute facility on 

one site?

P
age 14



• We have set out several scenarios on how we can 

do this. Do you think we should consider any 

other scenarios?

• How would you like to be involved in these 

discussions in the future?

• Is there anything else you would like to tell us?

What we are asking in the 

engagement phase

P
age 15



The process

• Engagement - end of Sept

• Analyse and complete Strategic Outline Case – this 

year

• NHS decision-making 

• Public consultation on preferred solution expected 

autumn 2018

• New specialist acute facility opens 2024

P
age 16



Thank You

Your questions

• Website: www.epsom-sthelier.nhs.uk 

• Twitter: @epsom_sthelier 

• Facebook: www.facebook.com/epsomsthelier

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Healthier Communities and Older People 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel
Date: 06 September 2017
Wards: ALL

Subject:  Personal Independent Payments Assessment Process
Lead member: Councillor Peter McCabe, Chair of the Healthier Communities and 
Older People overview and scrutiny panel. 
Contact officer: Stella Akintan, stella.akintan@merton.gov.uk; 020 8545 3390

Recommendations: 
A. That the Panel discuss the reports from Merton Centre for Independent Living and 

the Department for Work and Pensions on the Personal Independent Assessment 
process

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. The purpose of the attached reports is to provide an overview of the 

Personal Independent Payment application process and some challenges 
that people with disabilities have faced. Reports from the Centre for 
Independent Living and Department for Work and Pensions are attached

2 DETAILS
2.1. The Chief Executive of Merton Centre for Independent Living will attend the 

Panel to provide an overview of their report and answer questions. 

3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS
The Healthier Communities and Older People Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
can select topics for scrutiny review and for other scrutiny work as it sees fit, 
taking into account views and suggestions from officers, partner 
organisations and the public.   
Cabinet is constitutionally required to receive, consider and respond to 
scrutiny recommendations within two months of receiving them at a meeting.

3.1. Cabinet is not, however, required to agree and implement recommendations 
from Overview and Scrutiny. Cabinet could agree to implement some, or 
none, of the recommendations made in the scrutiny review final report.

4 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED
4.1. The Panel will be consulted at the meeting
5 TIMETABLE
5.1. The Panel will consider important items as they arise as part of their work 

programme for 2017/18
6 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS
6.1. None relating to this covering report

Page 19

Agenda Item 5

mailto:stella.akintan@blueyonder.co.uk


7 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS
7.1. None relating to this covering report. Scrutiny work involves consideration of 

the legal and statutory implications of the topic being scrutinised.
8 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 

IMPLICATIONS
8.1. It is a fundamental aim of the scrutiny process to ensure that there is full and 

equal access to the democratic process through public involvement and 
engaging with local partners in scrutiny reviews.  Furthermore, the outcomes 
of reviews are intended to benefit all sections of the local community.  

9 CRIME AND DISORDER 
[...]
mmendations 
from Overview and Scrutiny. Cabinet could agree to implement some, or 
none, of the recommendations made in the scrutiny review final report.

3 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED
3.1. The Panel will be consulted at the meeting
4 TIMETABLE
4.1. The Panel will consider important items as they arise as part of their work 

programme for 2017/18
5 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS
5.1. None relating to this covering report

Page 43

Agenda Item 6

mailto:stella.akintan@blueyonder.co.uk


6 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS
6.1. None relating to this covering report. Scrutiny work involves consideration of 

the legal and statutory implications of the topic being scrutinised.
7 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 

IMPLICATIONS
7.1. It is a fundamental aim of the scrutiny process to ensure that there is full and 

equal access to the democratic process through public involvement and 
engaging with local partners in scrutiny reviews.  Furthermore, the outcomes 
of reviews are intended to benefit all sections of the local community.  

8 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
8.1. None relating to this covering report. Scrutiny work involves consideration of 

the crime and disorder implications of the topic being scrutinised.    
9 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
9.1. None relating to this covering report
10 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 

PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT
 Report and Recommendations arising from the ‘Tackling loneliness in 

Merton’ task group report
11 BACKGROUND PAPERS
11.1.

Page 44



1

Tackling loneliness in 
Merton

Task Group members:
Councillor Sally Kenny (Chair)
Councillor Laxmi Attawar
Councillor Mary Curtin
Councillor Joan Henry
Councillor Brian Lewis Lavender

Page 45



2

Draft Recommendations

1. To ensure loneliness is included within other strategies such as Falls 
Strategy, Hoarding Protocol and Volunteering Strategy.

2. Merton Health and Wellbei
[...]
iending and continence services. 

Merton Clinical Commissioning Group

Merton Clinical Commissioning Group (MCCG) recognises the important role of 
primary care in identifying loneliness and signposting people to the appropriate 
services.  They informed the task group that they are moving towards a new model 
of supported self care as GPs only spend a limited time with patients and they are 
not aware of the breath of non medical services available in the community.  
Therefore MCCG is running a social prescribing pilot in four practices. 

Social prescribing presents the most exciting opportunity for tackling the loneliness 
agenda. It enables GPs to consider patients needs in a holistic way and rather than 
dispense medication they can refer people to activities in the voluntary and 
community sector. There is currently a pilot in two GP surgeries in East Merton.  If 
people meet the criteria for social prescribing which includes loneliness and social 
isolation, their GP will link them to a community co-ordinator, who find more 
appropriate services in the voluntary and community sector.

Community Co-ordinators hold expertise on a statutory, community and voluntary 
services across the borough. They sign post and act as advocates for local people.  
Frontline workers such as social workers can seek advice from Community Co-
ordinators to refer people to appropriate services. Community Co-ordinators can also 
spend some time working in the community

Libraries

Libraries are accessible open spaces and attract a diverse range of people.  Library 
staff come into contact with a wide range of issues including people who have not 
had any conversations, human contact with anyone that week, homelessness, 
depression and other mental health issues. They provide a range of training for 
library staff to help signpost people informally and refer them to agencies. Merton 
library service has the most successful volunteering scheme in England.  

Adult Social Care

The c
[...]
tionally left blank



Page 63



Page 64



1

Healthier Communities and Older People Work 
Programme 2017/18
This table sets out the draft Healthier Communities and Older People Panel Work Programme for 2017/18.  This Work Programme 
will be considered at every meeting of the Panel to enable it to respond to issues of concern and incorporate reviews or to comment 
upon pre-decision items ahead of their consideration by Cabinet/Council.

The work programme table shows items on a meeting by meeting basis, identifying the issue under review, the nature of the 
scrutiny (pre decision, policy development, issue specific, performance monitoring, partnership related) and the intended outcomes.
The last page provides information on items on the Council’s Forward Plan that relate to the portfolio of the Healthier Communities 
and Older People Panel so that these can be added to the work programme should the Commission wish to.

The Panel is asked to identify any work programme items that would be suitable for the use of an informal preparatory 
session (or other format) to develop lines of questioning (as recommended by the 2009 review of the scrutiny function).

Scrutiny Support

For further information on the work programme of the Healthier Communities and Older People please contact: -
Stella Akintan (Scrutiny Officer )
Tel: 020 8545 3390; Email: stella.akintan@merton.gov.uk

For more information about overview and scrutiny at LB Merton, please visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

P
age 65

A
genda Item

 7

mailto:stella.akintan@merton.gov.uk


2

Meeting Date 27 June 2017

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer

Intended Outcomes

Performance Monitoring St George’s University 
Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust. 

Verbal update at the 
Panel

Dr Andrew Rhodes, 
Acting Medical Director, 
St George’s Hospital 

Panel to receive an 
update on the 
improvements since the 
recent CQC inspection. 

Performance Monitoring South West London and 
St George’s Mental 
Health NHS Trust

Verbal update at the 
Panel

David Bradley, Chief 
Executive, SWLST 
Mental Health Trust.

Panel to receive update 
on proposed changes to 
Autistic services. 
 

Work programme report Report to the Panel Cllr Peter McCabe, 
Chair Stella Akintan, 
Scrutiny Officer

To agree the work 
programme for 2017-18

Meeting date – 06 September 2017

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/
Lead Officer

Intended Outcomes

Consultation Epsom and St Helier 
University NHS Trust – 
Update on current 
priorities

Report to the Panel Daniel Elkeles, Chief 
Executive, Epsom and 
St Helier

Panel to receive an 
update on the Trust 
Estate Strategy

Performance Review Access to local 
assessment Centres 
and the assessment 
process

Report to the panel

Scrutiny Review Loneliness Task Group 
– Final Draft Report.

Report to the Panel Councillor Sally Kenny To consider the report 
and recommendations 
arising from the review

P
age 66



3

Meeting Date – 07 November 2017

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer

Intended Outcomes

Policy Development Services for people who 
have experienced brain 
injury

Report to the Panel Specialised 
Commissioning Group

To review the services 
available for this group

Policy Development Services for people with 
Sickle Cell disease in 
Merton

Report to the Panel and 
representation from the 
Sickle Cell Society

Merton Clinical 
Commissioning Group

To review the services 
available for this group

Meeting date – 11 January 2018  

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer

Intended Outcomes

Performance Monitoring Budget Report to the Panel Caroline Holland, 
Director of Corporate 
Services

To comment on the 
council’s draft budget

Policy Development MCCG Primary Care 
Strategy

Report  to the Panel Dr Andrew Murray, 
Chair, Merton Clinical 
Commissioning Group.

Update on the work of 
MCCG

Meeting date – 02 February 2018 ( date to be changed as it is a Friday )
 
Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 

Officer
Intended Outcomes

Policy Development Preventing the rise in 
Tuberculosis 

Report to the Panel MCCG, Public Health, 
local charities

To review the services 
available for this group

Policy Development Sexual transmitted 
infections

Report to the Panel MCCG, Public Health, 
local charities

To review the services 
available for this group

Scrutiny Review Preventing Loneliness in Report to the Panel Councillor Sally Kenny, The Panel to agree the 

P
age 67



4

Merton Task Group – 
Draft Final Report 

Task Group Chair. findings  and 
recommendations 
arising from the report.

Meeting Date – 13  March 2018

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer

Intended Outcomes

Performance Monitoring Update from the Health 
and Wellbeing Board

Report to the Panel

Performance Monitoring Review of Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy

Report to the Panel

Performance Monitoring Update on Healthwatch Report to the Panel

P
age 68


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Epsom and St Helier University Hospitals NHS Trust: 2020-2030 Vision
	E&SH estate engagement

	5 Personal Independent Payment Assessment Process
	Merton CIL Briefing on PIP Application and Assessment Issues
	DWP Report

	6 Preventing Loneliness in Merton  - Draft task group report
	Loneliness Final Draft Report
	Loneliness Apendix A

	7 Work Programme 2017-18



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL
6 SEPTEMBER 2017
(7.15 pm - 9.35 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 

Councillor Laxmi Attawar, Councillor Mary Curtin, 
Councillor Suzanne Grocott, Councillor Sally Kenny, Di Griffin 
and Saleem Sheikh 

ALSO PRESENT: Daniel Elkeles, Chief Executive Epsom and St Helier, Dr James 
Marsh, Medical Director, St Helier, Charlotte Hall, Chief Nurse, 
Epsom and St Helier, Lyla Adwan-Kamara, Chief Executive 
Merton Centre for Independent Living, Matt Brown, Service 
Manager, Citizen’s Advice Merton and Lambeth

Dr Dagmar Zeuner (Director, Public Health) and Hannah Doody 
(Director of Community and Housing)  and Stella Akintan, 
Scrutiny Officer. 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Councillor Abdul Latif  gave apologies and Councillor Stephen Crowe attended on his 
behalf.

Councillor Brian Lewis Lavender gave apologies and Councillor Najeeb Latif attended 
on his behalf.

Councillor Brenda Fraser  gave apologies and Councillor Joan Henry attended on her 
behalf.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interests

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

Mr Saleem Sheikh Co-opted member highlighted  that he attended the last meeting 
of the Panel but this was not recorded in the minutes.

RESOLVED

That the minute is amended to show Mr Sheikh as present
That the minute is agreed as a true and accurate record of the meeting

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

4 EPSOM AND ST HELIER UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS NHS TRUST: 2020-
2030 VISION (Agenda Item 4)

The Trust showed a video info graphic about the current challenges facing Epsom 
and St Helier hospitals. The Chief Executive reported that in the last year there were 
900,000 patient contacts which is the highest number to date. Also, it was the only 
Trust in South East England to deliver the Accident and Emergency standard. The 
Panel congratulated the Trust on their  achievements.

The Chief Executive reported that this  engagement process is to consider the next 
steps after 2020. The current challenges are caused by the following issues:

 The current buildings are not designed for 21st healthcare

 Clinical staff currently work between Epsom and St Helier sites. This is not 
sustainable as there are not enough staff to provide high quality healthcare on 
both sites. 

 The Trust needs to be financially sustainable.

A panel member said the consultation has been on-going  since 2002 at an 
approximate cost of £40 million.  Concern was expressed  that this is yet another 
process and a decision should be made. St Helier was put forward as  the most 
appropriate site given the high levels of deprivation in the surrounding area.  

The Chief Executive said it is a concern that a decision has not been reached about 
this for the last 20 years. The good performance at the Trust is a good platform to 
highlight that the current situation is unsustainable and this issue needs to be 
resolved.  It is a long process and there will not be a new hospital until at least 2024. 

The Medical Director added that they need suitable buildings and sustainable levels 
of staffing to provide world class services. Staff need to be on a single site to provide 
this level of care. If the acute trust operated one site, there would be no need for 
agency staff.  

A panel member asked what consultation response rate would be deemed as 
successful or in favour of one option. The Chief Executive reported that a 
consultation will take place when the NHS has made a decision on big service 
change, and we are nowhere near that stage yet.  The Trust are being open and 
transparent from the beginning, outlining the problem, and potential solutions and 
want to engage. This will mean the consultation would have tackled the issues that 
are currently being raised. The Chief Executive reassured the Panel that all the 
options are deliverable. 

Panel members were informed that this engagement process should lead to a  
consultation if there is enough support for the investment. A strategic outline case will 
be published in November and feed into the refresh of the Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan for Merton.  The NHS need to agree a business case which will 



3

take six months.  The options, a public consultation and a full decision could be 
reached  by 2019. 

A panel member asked which of the three sites is best served by transport links. The 
Chief Executive said transport is poor when travelling  between two sites. Ten 
percent of capital is for infrastructure which can address transport needs. 

The Chair reiterated the councils support to maintain St Helier Hospital on the 
existing site and  expressed concern that health inequalities has not been identified 
as a major issue of concern. The Chief Executive reported that the public health team 
at the council are the experts who lead on this and they will address this in 
responding to the three options for the future of the hospitals.

5 PERSONAL INDEPENDENT PAYMENT ASSESSMENT PROCESS (Agenda 
Item 5)

The Chief Executive of Merton Centre for Independent Living (Merton CIL)  reported 
that there had been a number of re-occurring issues when  supporting people 
through the Personal Independent Payments (PIP)  process; 

 Many assessment centres are inaccessible to wheelchair users and there no 
centres located within the borough.  

 One of the assessment centre sites requires a journey of three changes on public 
transport.

 People are receiving appointment cancellations on route or experience long waits at 
the assessment centre. 

 Assessments are inaccurate.

 The appeal process is lengthy and time consuming and the impact of losing benefit is 
wide-ranging; including housing re-possession. As a result they  can only help a few 
people because they are so time consuming.

A local resident who had requested to speak about their experiences with this 
process  addressed the Panel;

He has lived in Merton since 1968, and experienced a serious injury at work and a 
further injury when hit by a car some years later. As a result he has multiple health 
issues.  Merton CIL helped him to fill in the forms for PIP. His appointment was 
cancelled without notice and he was not informed about the rescheduled date. A 
home appointment took place and he was refused increased rate of mobility because 
the assessor decided he could walk fifty metres although this was contradicted by the 



4

claimant and doctors. It took nine months to complete the appeal which was very 
stressful.  Full benefits were eventually reinstated but this process needs to be 
improved. 

The Chief Executive of Merton Centre for Independent Living reported the reality is 
different  from the DWP report which seems to outline  best practice but  this does 
not reflect what is happening on the ground.
.
The Service Manager at Citizens Advice Merton and Lambeth reported that claimants 
had often expressed concern about the  examining medical practitioners process; 
assumptions are often made about level of  mobility.  This makes it difficult  for DWP 
to make an accurate assessment. This is reflected in the tribunal figures. Overall 
DWP needs to apply more scrutiny to their contracts.

The Panel expressed concern that the Department for Work and Pensions did not 
attend the meeting.  It was agreed that the Chair would  write a letter to the DWP 
asking them to attend a meeting and ask both local MP’s would be asked  for their 
support. 

RESOLVED

Merton Centre for Independent Living and Citizen’s Advice Merton and Lambeth were 
thanked for attending the meeting and for their work in the local community.

Political groups will be asked to write to Stephen Hammond MP and Siobhain 
McDonagh MP to urge DWP to attend the Panel and answer questions. 

Councillor Peter McCabe to write to a senior representative at DWP  inviting them to 
attend a future meeting of the Panel to discuss the PIP process. 

6 PREVENTING LONELINESS IN MERTON  - DRAFT TASK GROUP 
REPORT (Agenda Item 6)

Councillor Sally Kenny thanked the scrutiny officer and task group members for their 
work. 

The chair thanked the task group for their work.

The Panel raised a number of issues including:

The importance of working with faith groups

The challenges in tackling loneliness given the reduction of funding in the 
voluntary and community sector

The importance of working with a wide range of partners including supermarkets.

RESOLVED



5

The task group findings were welcomed by the Panel and it was agreed to send the 
report to Cabinet for approval.

7 WORK PROGRAMME 2017-18 (Agenda Item 7)

Noted by the Panel.


